NEW ZEALAND CAT REGISTRY
* gdg In Pursuit Of Excellence
Friendship ~ Innovation ~ Integrit
i?wm'p ovrali P Ity

Corporate Services Report 2020

Hi All,
Well another year has gone by even though there were no shows, Registry has still been busy.

A reminder that Catz Inc will no longer accept cheques. The closure of many bank branches has
made accepting cheques difficult. All payment must be Credit/Debit card (send me the details), or
by Direct to bank. If you are paying direct to bank, then | will need a proof of payment before | can
action your applications, if | do not receive a proof of payment then the applications will wait until |
see the payment on a statement. And please, remember to put a relevant reference on your
payment.

Litters registered from 01.01.2019 to 30.09.2019: full 295, experimental 47
Litters registered from 01.01.2020 to 30.09.2020: full 147, experimental 83

A good increase in experimental registrations but the reduction in full registrations | am putting this
down to the breeders that only register to show , even though the rules are that all litters shall be
registered.

Please remember that when filling in forms online all lines must contain details. If sending in
photos of transfers or sending emails for registration and transfer applications, that the post code
must be shown where applicable. New Zealand Post has a handy dandy post code finder
available for free use on line — please make extensive use of it.

I am happy to help anyone with any information required for registering, especially colour requests
using photos showing front on and profile and full body shots. If both parents are registered with
Catz Inc. | can check the parent’s pedigrees what colours are possible. If registered with any other
body | need a copy of the parents four generation pedigrees to do the check.

If you are using a stud that is not registered with Catz Inc then | require consent from the owner
and a four generation pedigree showing registration numbers,colours and breed.

Please remember if your breed has an inherited factor that can be tested for, it is advisable to do
this. For example Ragdoll for HCM & PKD. Persian, Exotic, and Himalayn PKD. Maine Coon
HCM. If you send the results to me then | can put it on the registration certificate and pedigrees as
long as when you register you put the information on the registration form.

Memberships from 01.01.2020 to date 30.09.2020 are Full 85, Life 8, Associate 8.
Well thats all for now. See you all on the 14th November at the AGM
Bye Sandi

Catz Inc. AGM 2029

Web Site: www.catzinc.org




YEAR

BREEDS
Abyssinian
American Curl LH
American Curl SH
Asian

Australian Mist
Balinese
Balinese Variant
Bambino

Bengal

Birman

Bombay

British SH

British LH
Burmese
Burmilla LH
Burmilla SH
Celtic Fold LH
Celtic Fold SH
Cheetoh
Clippercat LH
Clippercat SH
Cornish Rex
Cymric

Devon Rex
Egyptian Mau
Exotic

Foreign White LH
Foreign White SH
Gaelic Fold SH
Gaelic Fold LH
Highland Fold
Himalayan

01/02

17

123
157

83

169

16
40

60

03

65
40

38

40

39

19

19

04

14

46
36

36

ad = N

18

05

11

53
37
40

15

34

06

24

30

61

20

24

07

31

19
13

24

16

11
19

24

08

21

39

57

10
16

26

Full Reqistry

09

19

51

18

19

16

12

16

10

51
10

11

10

19

11

15

34

10

37

12

16

41

39

71

13

87

54

90

14

23

100

47

75

15

59

59

60

18

13

16

58
18

20

16

18

17

34

42

47

18

59
11

59

57

13

D = N W

19

66
13

71

20

B\ (e

20

35

28

15

FULL

33

20

212
20

1050
455

668

848

11

120

281



Japanese Bobtail LH
Japanese Bobtail SH
Javanese

Javanese Variant
Jungala

Korat

Lambkin SH
Lambkin LH

La Perm SH

La Perm LH

Maine Coon
Mandalay

Manx

Munchkin SH
Munchkin LH
Munchkin Variant
Napoleon SH
Napoleon LH
Nepalayan SH
Nepalayan LH

Neva Masquerade
NZ SH

NZ LH

Norwegian Forest Cat
Ocicat

Oriental

Persian

Pixiebob LH
Pixiebob SH
Polycoon

Ragdoll

Russian

Scottish Fold
Scottish Fold Variant
Selkirk Rex LH
Selkirk Rex SH
Selkirk Rex Variant
Siamese

18
18

32
10

59

113

142

10

74

12

17
36

10

40

58

101

41

25

16

18
26

42
16
70

61
24

27

30
39

11

33
35
37

98
12

41

14

16

10
39

10
19
32
84

120

59

24

15
14
47

117

20

28

13
18
79

12

10

12

E )]

23

16
56

102

34

11
48

107

11

10

17

25

36
33

45

20

35

24
31

72

53

44

15

37

99

47

36

17

10

13

28

81

14
10

51

30

10

10

12

13
46

37

32

_
o ~

- D W

28

—
o

SRR \C T > \V)

11
14

4

122
20
12

24

48

1
106
11

—_ aw

13

82

73

123
603
21
78
64

25

26

113
222
295
902

13

1909
128
121
44
36
25

538



Siberian
Singapura
Skookum LH
Skookum SH
Skookum Variant
Snowshoe
Somali

Sphynx

Tasman Manx LH
Tasman Manx SH
Templecat
Tiffany
Tonkinese
Toyger

Turkish Angora
Turkish Van
Velvetdoll

TOTALS FULL
BREEDS FULL
BREEDS EXP

GRAND TOTALS

24

1258
2488

3746

10

626
1249

1875

12

449
898

1347

502
1003

1505

15

417
764

1181

19 11 10

1 1 3
2 9
13 23

376 387 413
689 774 649

1065 1161 1062

22 14
17 20
5
6 19
556 604
1107 1208
1663 1812

19

_

15

578
1156

1734

17

457
914

1371

7

6 1
4 3
19 14

389 466 525
182

311 178

700 644 707

15

125

15

11

12

106

63

106

42
30

10202
17225

27427



YEAR 01 02 03 04
BREEDS
Abyssinian 1
American Curl LH
American Curl SH
Asian 2 29 17 4
Australian Mist
Balinese 1 4
Bambino
Bengal
Birman 9 1 1 9
Bombay 4 12
British SH 5 2
British LH 1
Burmese
Burmilla LH 9 31 28 14
Burmilla SH 19 8 14
Celtic Fold LH
Celtic Fold SH
Celtic Fold Variant
Cheetoh
Clippercat LH
Clippercat SH
Cornish Rex 1 2
Cymric 1 2

Devon Rex 1 1

05 06

5

25 4
6

4

18 16

1

15 22

7

3

7 6

1 3
12

07

20

Experiential Reqistry

08

13

09

35

1

24

28

12

23

13

22

14

15

16

23

19

20

20

TOTALS

16
48

82

23

23

52

42

74

55

292

173

105
12

39

20

14



Egyptian Mau

Exotic

Foreign White LH
Foreign White SH
Gaelic Fold SH
Gaelic Fold LH
Gaelic Fold Variant
Highland Fold
Highland Fold Variant
Himalayan
Japanese Bobtail LH
Japanese Bobtail SH
Javanese

Jungala

Kinkalow LH
kinkalow SH
kinkalow Variant
Korat

Lambkin SH
Lambkin LH
Lambkin Variant

La Perm SH

La Perm LH

Maine Coon
Mandalay

Manx

Munchkin SH
Munchkin LH

Munchkin Variant

6 1 6 1
8 4 9
1 1
1
4 2 3
2
36 10 4
2 19 8 13
11 3 4

20

30

30

11

19

57

11

28

67

35

34

30

33

18

12

33

102

47

53

283

92

315

76

1



Napoleon SH
Napoleon LH
Napoleon Variant
Nepalayan SH
Nepalayan LH
Neva Masquerade
NZ SH

NZ LH

Norwegian Forest Cat

Ocicat
Oriental
Persian
Pixiebob LH
Pixiebob SH
Polycoon
Ragdoll
Russian

Scottish Fold

Scottish Fold Variant

Selkirk Rex LH
Selkirk Rex SH
Selkirk Rex Variant
Siamese

Siberian
Singapura
Skookum LH
Skookum SH
Skookum Variant

Snowshoe

7
3
43 11
3
3
2
6
4 11
7

42

21

29

49

69

8 3

6

2
18 22
5 12
6 4
37 38
3 1
2 2
1 8

3

21

128

60

77

149

58

57

104

40

153

10

57

727

61

25

24

67

16

29

22



Somali 1 4 2 7

Sphynx 6 4 19 5 1 9 1 2 8 1 4 60
Tasman Manx LH 3 1 4

Tasman Manx SH 1 3 2 6

Templecat 1 1 4 1 1 8

Tiffany

Tonkinese 8 1 10 7 17 15 29 12 12 33 18 3 165

Turkish Angora

Turkish Van
Velvetdoll 1 1 2
TOTALS 3971

BREEDS 151 181 129 191 312 246 222 260 305 151 188 168 198 180 133 60 311 178 182 3746



Catz Inc Code of Ethics

Terms

All persons applying for any type of membership, as outlined in the CATZ Incorporated Constitution,
shall agree to be bound by this Code of Ethics relating to responsible cat ownership, including the
maintaining, keeping, welfare, breeding, exhibiting, marketing, selling and disposing of cats to the
effect of the terms and conditions set out hereunder.

Under the terms of this Code of Ethics, the word Member(s) applies to any person/persons/groups
who belong financially or in any manner to and for CATZ Incorporated.

Code of Ethics...Members

1. Shall ensure that at all times, any or all cats or kittens under a member's control is/are properly
housed, fed, groomed, cared for and receive proper veterinary attention if and when required.

2. Shall agree to follow both the Catz Inc Constitution and the relevant Council or Government
Regulations in regard to the breeding and ownership of cats.

3. Shall agree that at any time, if a pedigree or registration number is in doubt, that a cat/kitten may
be examined for classification or verification of correct identification by a panel or no less than three
CATZ Inc. Fully qualified Judges plus the Registrar.

4. Shall agree that any member of CATZ Inc. Shall not knowingly allow any entire cats/kittens to roam
at large without supervision.

5. Whilst it is recognised that the majority of kittens will be sold as pets, the aim of the breeders
should be to use breeding programmes to improve the overall standard of their chosen breed.

6. At all times the member shall retain the right of free trade to advertise directly and sell cats/kittens
without misrepresenting them in any way.

7. Except in extenuating circumstances, cats/kittens should not be bred from under the age if nine
months and not more frequently than twice in any 12 month period.

8. That all pedigree kittens bred by members shall be litter registered.

9. Members shall ensure that when selling any cat/kitten, that it shall not leave the member's cattery
under a minimum of 10 weeks of age.

10. Members shall ensure that when selling any cat/kitten it shall have received at least one triple
vaccination and is accompanied by a current vaccination certificate plus instructions regarding diet
and housing requirements (see 11)

11. That the member selling the cat/kitten, fully explains to the new owner/s their responsibility for the
care and welfare of the cat/kitten including dietary, protection, immunisation, husbandry and housing
requirements.

12. That kitten/s sold as "pet only" should be desexed prior to leaving the cattery or sold with a de-
sexing contract. Contracts are to be followed up when the kitten is approximately 6 months old. Such
kittens are to be registered as either neuters or spays.

13. Members shall not knowingly misrepresent the characteristics of the breed nor falsely advertise or
mislead any person in regard to the history, performance/characteristics of any breed.

14. Members shall ensure, when selling a cat/kitten that it has a certificate of Litter Registration for
said cat/kitten. All kittens/cats must be transferred within 21 days of sale or upon completion of
payment. Breeding stock to be accompanied with a certified pedigree ($30.00) pet pedigree is also
available ($5.00). All breeding animals shall be good representatives of the breed and free from
known genetic defects at the time of sale.



15. Members shall oppose and report all activities which involve cruelty to cats.
16. Members shall uphold CATZ Inc principle that "all cats are created equal.

17. At any Catz Inc. Function or show, or any event at which members are representing Cat Inc., they
are required to behave in a seemly manner that would not bring CATZ Inc. Into disrepute.

Members in breach of this code risk disciplinary action from the CATZ Inc. Board of Directors.



