

NEW ZEALAND CAT REGISTRY In Pursuit Of Excellence Friendship ~ Innovation ~ Integrity

Corporate Services Report 2020

Hi All,

Well another year has gone by even though there were no shows, Registry has still been busy.

A reminder that Catz Inc will no longer accept cheques. The closure of many bank branches has made accepting cheques difficult. All payment must be Credit/Debit card (send me the details), or by Direct to bank. If you are paying direct to bank, then I will need a proof of payment before I can action your applications, if I do not receive a proof of payment then the applications will wait until I see the payment on a statement. And please, remember to put a relevant reference on your payment.

Litters registered from 01.01.2019 to 30.09.2019: full 295, experimental 47

Litters registered from 01.01.2020 to 30.09.2020: full 147, experimental 83

A good increase in experimental registrations but the reduction in full registrations I am putting this down to the breeders that only register to show, even though the rules are that all litters shall be registered.

Please remember that when filling in forms online all lines must contain details. If sending in photos of transfers or sending emails for registration and transfer applications, that the post code must be shown where applicable. New Zealand Post has a handy dandy post code finder available for free use on line – please make extensive use of it.

I am happy to help anyone with any information required for registering, especially colour requests using photos showing front on and profile and full body shots. If both parents are registered with Catz Inc. I can check the parent's pedigrees what colours are possible. If registered with any other body I need a copy of the parents four generation pedigrees to do the check.

If you are using a stud that is not registered with Catz Inc then I require consent from the owner and a four generation pedigree showing registration numbers, colours and breed.

Please remember if your breed has an inherited factor that can be tested for, it is advisable to do this. For example Ragdoll for HCM & PKD. Persian, Exotic, and Himalayn PKD. Maine Coon HCM. If you send the results to me then I can put it on the registration certificate and pedigrees as long as when you register you put the information on the registration form.

Memberships from 01.01.2020 to date 30.09.2020 are Full 85, Life 8, Associate 8.

Well thats all for now. See you all on the 14th November at the AGM

Bye Sandi

Catz Inc. AGM 2029

Web Site: www.catzinc.org

Full Registry

YEAR	01/02	03	04	05	06	07	80	09	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	FULI
BREEDS																				
Abyssinian	17	3	2	3			1				2	5								33
American Curl LH									1											1
American Curl SH														3		1				4
Asian	11				1								1		1	1	4	1		20
Australian Mist		1																		1
Balinese	6	4	14	11	24	31	21	19	1	15	16	9	23	7	6	4			1	212
Balinese Variant														7	2	2	9			20
Bambino																				
Bengal	123	65	46	53	30	19	39	51	51	34	41	87	100	59	58	34	59	66	35	1050
Birman	157	40	36	37	61	13	8	18	10	3	8	4	8	3	18	2	11	13	5	455
Bombay																				
British SH	83	38	36	40	9	4	3	19	7	10	39	54	47	59	20	42	59	71	28	668
British LH													3				2		1	6
Burmese	169	40	8	15	20	24	57	16	11	37	71	90	75	60	16	47	57	20	15	848
Burmilla LH																	2	2		4
Burmilla SH																3	1	2	5	11
Celtic Fold LH																				
Celtic Fold SH																				
Cheetoh														3						3
Clippercat LH																				
Clippercat SH															4					4
Cornish Rex	15	39	2	8	8	16	5	1				3	3		2	4	13		1	120
Cymric			1	1														9	5	16
Devon Rex	2	4	7	18	1			4	8	9							2	1		56
Egyptian Mau	16		1			11	10											2		40
Exotic	40	19	30	34	37	19	16	12	10	6	8	8	8	18	18	9	5	4	9	310
Foreign White LH													2						1	3
Foreign White SH					3	3	1													7
Gaelic Fold SH																	3	1	1	5
Gaelic Fold LH																	2		0	1
Highland Fold	1			5			2				1					1	1	3		14
Himalayan	60	19	18	34	24	24	26	16	19	2		1	1	13	6	1	6	3	8	281

Japanese Bobtail LH										1	10	2								13
Japanese Bobtail SH																				
Javanese	1		2	2	14	7	1	10	5	8	17	9	5	1						82
Javanese Variant														3	3		1		1	8
Jungala	14	12	16	9	16	4	2													73
Korat	1																			1
Lambkin SH																				
Lambkin LH																				
La Perm SH																			3	3
La Perm LH	18	17	18	30	10	7	3	1	1	1	4	2		3			8			123
Maine Coon	18	36	26	39	39	24	28	12	23	34	25	35	44	36	30	37	19	50	48	603
Mandalay											1					2	7	10	1	21
Manx	32	10	10	11	3				5									2	5	78
Munchkin SH	10		4								1		5	17	10	1	10	6		64
Munchkin LH	1													2	1		3	2		9
Munchkin Variant														10	10		2	4		25
Napoleon SH														2			1	2		5
Napoleon LH																				
Nepalayan SH																				
Nepalayan LH																				
Neva Masquerade								4	3	1	5	2	3	3	4				1	26
NZ SH																			3	3
NZ LH																				
Norwegian Forest Cat	6	1		3	10	2	3	6	6	5	4	9	15	13	12	5	2	6	5	113
Ocicat	59	40	42	33	19	15	13	1												222
Oriental	9	4	16	35	32	14	18	7	16	11	36	24	6	6	13	6	23	11	8	295
Persian	113	58	70	37	84	47	79	64	56	48	33	31	37	28	46	30	19	14	8	902
Pixiebob LH														1			1			2
Pixiebob SH		1																		1
Polycoon									1						3	2	2	4	1	13
Ragdoll	142	101	61	98	120	117	123	106	102	107	45	72	99	81	123	108	76	122	106	1909
Russian	3	2	24	12	20	2	6					9		9	5	3	2	20	11	128
Scottish Fold	10	41	5	2	3	3	5	4		3		2		14	1	6	5	12	5	121
Scottish Fold Variant				<u> </u>								<u> </u>		10		21	3	7	3	44
Selkirk Rex LH		1	3	3		3	3	4		1	2		12	3		_ :		-	1	36
Selkirk Rex SH			2			6	10	15		3	2		2	2					1	25
Selkirk Rex Variant										·				2						2
Siamese	74	25	27	41	59	20	12	2	7	11	20	53	47	_ 51	1	32	28	24	4	538

Siberian								15	19	11	10	22	14	19	8				7	125
Singapura																				
Skookum LH														2	1	7		5		15
Skookum SH														1						1
Skookum Variant														6	2			3		11
Snowshoe																				
Somali			5	2	5															12
Sphynx	10	1	4			1	4	1	1	1	3	17	20	15	17	6	1	4		106
Tasman Manx LH																				
Tasman Manx SH																				
Templecat	6	1	6	10	7	12	3	3					5			4	3	3		63
Tiffany	7																			7
Tonkinese						1				2	9	6	19	6	14	19	14	15	1	106
Toyger															2			1		3
Turkish Angora								6	13	23										42
Turkish Van	24	6																		30
Velvetdoll																				
TOTALS FULL																				
BREEDS FULL	1258	629	542	626	659	449	502	417	376	387	413	556	604	578	457	389	466	525		10202
BREEDS EXP	2488	1255	1082	1249	1318	898	1003	764	689	774	649	1107	1208	1156	914	311	178	182		17225
GRAND TOTALS	3746	1884	1624	1875	1977	1347	1505	1181	1065	1161	1062	1663	1812	1734	1371	700	644	707		27427

Experiential Registry

YEAR	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	TOTALS
BREEDS																					
Abyssinian				1	5																6
American Curl LH												2	2	4	1		3	4			16
American Curl SH													6	11	3	1	13	14			48
Asian	2	29	17	4	25	4	1														82
Australian Mist																					
Balinese			1	4		6	4									5	3				23
Bambino									1			1	6			6	9				23
Bengal																	29	11	8	4	52
Birman	9	1	1	9	4												2	7	5	4	42
Bombay			4	12	18	16	16	5									1	1	1		74
British SH	5		2						2			8	4	3	6	1	23			1	55
British LH	1				1												3				5
Burmese																				4	4
Burmilla LH	9	31	28	14	15	22	20	13	35	14	24	23	10	12	7	1	1	4	6	4	292
Burmilla SH		19	8	14	7		5	7	19	14	16	18	4	5		1		4	20	12	173
Celtic Fold LH																					
Celtic Fold SH														5	2	0					7
Celtic Fold Variant															2						2
Cheetoh									18	11	28	13	22	13							105
Clippercat LH					3		1	1	5				1		1						12
Clippercat SH					7	6	7	8	2	7			2								39
Cornish Rex			1	2																	3
Cymric		1	2		1	3												1	9	3	20
Devon Rex	1	1				12															14

Egyptian Mau																					
Exotic	6	1	6	1	3					1	4	5		4		1			1		33
Foreign White LH																					
Foreign White SH																					
Gaelic Fold SH												3	3	3	2		3	2	1	1	18
Gaelic Fold LH												4	1	3			2	1		1	12
Gaelic Fold Variant															7		4	11	1	10	33
Highland Fold		8	4	9	16	18	15	11	9	2	1	4	2		2				1		102
Highland Fold Variant															3						3
Himalayan		1	1									2		1							5
Japanese Bobtail LH																					
Japanese Bobtail SH																					
Javanese				1			1				1										3
Jungala	4		2	3	4	2	1														16
Kinkalow LH																	3				3
kinkalow SH																	1		4		5
kinkalow Variant																	3				3
Korat																					
Lambkin SH								2	28		12			3	2						47
Lambkin LH								2	3		3										8
Lambkin Variant															2						2
La Perm SH	2				10	1	3	4		2		2		6	6			2	8	7	53
La Perm LH	36	10		4	14	30	14	19	8	17	34	13	30	11	13		8	12	6	4	283
Maine Coon																					
Mandalay																	6				6
Manx	2	19	8	13	20	7										1			13	7	92
Munchkin SH	11	3	4		16	9	30	57	67	35	9	16	23	18	10	1		3		3	315
Munchkin LH					2	3	9	11	16	6	8	4	8	7	1	1					76
Munchkin Variant															4	5				2	11

Napoleon SH					1		5	10	9	11	2	3	3	6	4		2		2		58
Napoleon LH							8	3	10	10	5	1	12	3	3			2			57
Napoleon Variant															7						7
Nepalayan SH								6	2												8
Nepalayan LH								2	2												4
Neva Masquerade																					
NZ SH		7			15	6	18	22	15	4	2	1	6	3	2	2	1				104
NZ LH		3		1	3	2	5	12	6				1		2	1	2			2	40
Norwegian Forest Cat																					
Ocicat	43	11	9	42	29	3	6	4									5	1			153
Oriental	3								1		3	3									10
Persian	3		3	5		1				2	5	5	5	4			5	9	8	2	57
Pixiebob LH																					
Pixiebob SH																					
Polycoon																					
Ragdoll		2	18	21	49	69	37	38	18	9	9	7	10		5	21	128	60	77	149	727
Russian						3			1			2									6
Scottish Fold		6		2	5	3	3	1	8	1	3	9	10	7	2		1				61
Scottish Fold Variant															1		5		2		9
Selkirk Rex LH					14	4	2	2						1	2						25
Selkirk Rex SH				3	4	5	1	8						2	1						24
Selkirk Rex Variant															3						3
Siamese									1		4	1									6
Siberian																					
Singapura																					
Skookum LH	4	11						3	13	1			8	13	4		3	4	2	1	67
Skookum SH		7	2						2	1				3	1						16
Skookum Variant															9		9	7	4		29
Snowshoe				1	12	4			3	1					1						22

Somali	1			4		2															7
Sphynx		6	4	19	5	1		9	1	2	8	1	4								60
Tasman Manx LH		3				1															4
Tasman Manx SH				1	3	2															6
Templecat	1	1	4	1	1																8
Tiffany																					
Tonkinese	8					1	10				7	17	15	29	12	12	33	18	3		165
Turkish Angora																					
Turkish Van																					
Velvetdoll									1											1	2
TOTALS																					3971
BREEDS	151	181	129	191	312	246	222	260	305	151	188	168	198	180	133	60	311	178	182		3746

Catz Inc Code of Ethics

Terms

All persons applying for any type of membership, as outlined in the CATZ Incorporated Constitution, shall agree to be bound by this Code of Ethics relating to responsible cat ownership, including the maintaining, keeping, welfare, breeding, exhibiting, marketing, selling and disposing of cats to the effect of the terms and conditions set out hereunder.

Under the terms of this Code of Ethics, the word Member(s) applies to any person/persons/groups who belong financially or in any manner to and for CATZ Incorporated.

Code of Ethics...Members

- 1. Shall ensure that at all times, any or all cats or kittens under a member's control is/are properly housed, fed, groomed, cared for and receive proper veterinary attention if and when required.
- 2. Shall agree to follow both the Catz Inc Constitution and the relevant Council or Government Regulations in regard to the breeding and ownership of cats.
- 3. Shall agree that at any time, if a pedigree or registration number is in doubt, that a cat/kitten may be examined for classification or verification of correct identification by a panel or no less than three CATZ Inc. Fully qualified Judges plus the Registrar.
- 4. Shall agree that any member of CATZ Inc. Shall not knowingly allow any entire cats/kittens to roam at large without supervision.
- 5. Whilst it is recognised that the majority of kittens will be sold as pets, the aim of the breeders should be to use breeding programmes to improve the overall standard of their chosen breed.
- 6. At all times the member shall retain the right of free trade to advertise directly and sell cats/kittens without misrepresenting them in any way.
- 7. Except in extenuating circumstances, cats/kittens should not be bred from under the age if nine months and not more frequently than twice in any 12 month period.
- 8. That all pedigree kittens bred by members shall be litter registered.
- 9. Members shall ensure that when selling any cat/kitten, that it shall not leave the member's cattery under a minimum of 10 weeks of age.
- 10. Members shall ensure that when selling any cat/kitten it shall have received at least one triple vaccination and is accompanied by a current vaccination certificate plus instructions regarding diet and housing requirements (see 11)
- 11. That the member selling the cat/kitten, fully explains to the new owner/s their responsibility for the care and welfare of the cat/kitten including dietary, protection, immunisation, husbandry and housing requirements.
- 12. That kitten/s sold as "pet only" should be desexed prior to leaving the cattery or sold with a desexing contract. Contracts are to be followed up when the kitten is approximately 6 months old. Such kittens are to be registered as either neuters or spays.
- 13. Members shall not knowingly misrepresent the characteristics of the breed nor falsely advertise or mislead any person in regard to the history, performance/characteristics of any breed.
- 14. Members shall ensure, when selling a cat/kitten that it has a certificate of Litter Registration for said cat/kitten. All kittens/cats must be transferred within 21 days of sale or upon completion of payment. Breeding stock to be accompanied with a certified pedigree (\$30.00) pet pedigree is also available (\$5.00). All breeding animals shall be good representatives of the breed and free from known genetic defects at the time of sale.

- 15. Members shall oppose and report all activities which involve cruelty to cats.
- 16. Members shall uphold CATZ Inc principle that "all cats are created equal".
- 17. At any Catz Inc. Function or show, or any event at which members are representing Cat Inc., they are required to behave in a seemly manner that would not bring CATZ Inc. Into disrepute.

Members in breach of this code risk disciplinary action from the CATZ Inc. Board of Directors.